

Nos. 16-1124 & 16-3019

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

IN RE: FLONASE ANTITRUST LITIGATION
SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION
N/K/A GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC D/B/A GLAXOSMITHKLINE,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
No. 2:08-cv-3301 (Hon. Anita B. Brody)

REPLY BRIEF (PUBLIC)

Stephen J. Kastenberg
Burt M. Rublin
Jessica M. Anthony
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 665-8500
kastenberg@ballardspahr.com

Lisa S. Blatt (D.C. Bar No. 429544)
R. Stanton Jones
Sarah M. Harris
Robert Leider*
Sally L. Pei
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Sovereign Immunity Is Inapplicable	3
A. Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar Louisiana from Being an Absent Class Member	3
B. Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar Enjoining Louisiana’s Attorney General from Violating the Settlement Agreement	14
II. Alternatively, Louisiana Waived Sovereign Immunity	17
III. In Any Event, GSK Is Entitled to Rule 60(b)(2) Relief	22
A. GSK Acted Diligently	23
B. The Evidence Was Material	26
IV. GSK Is Entitled to Injunctive Relief	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	6
<i>Ames v. Kansas</i> , 111 U.S. 449 (1884).....	4
<i>Ex parte Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Boldrini v. Wilson</i> , 609 F. App'x 721 (3d Cir. 2015)	26
<i>California v. Deep Sea Research, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998).....	5
<i>City of Newark v. United States</i> , 254 F.2d 93 (3d Cir. 1958)	10
<i>Clark v. Barnard</i> , 108 U.S. 436 (1883).....	9, 18
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	4, 10
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank. v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	18
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	29
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Edmondson v. Magnolia Marine Transp. Co.</i> , 359 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Floorgraphics Inc. v. News Am. Marketing In-Store Servs., Inc.</i> , 434 F. App'x 109 (3d Cir. 2011)	26

Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.,
535 U.S. 613 (2002).....18

California ex rel. Lockyer v. Dynegy, Inc.,
375 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2004)4

In re Deepwater Horizon,
819 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2016)20

In re Ellett,
254 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2001)14

*In re McKesson Governmental Entities Average Wholesale Price
Litig.*,
767 F. Supp. 2d 263 (D. Mass. 2011).....9

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)17

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....29, 30

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....8

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....3, 11

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
119 F.3d 1559 (Fed. Cir. 1997)4, 5

Ryan v. Johnson,
115 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 1997)29, 30

S.E.C. v. Homa,
514 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2008)16

Sossamon v. Texas,
563 U.S. 277 (2011).....18

Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood,
541 U.S. 440 (2004).....5

<i>Thomas v. FAG Bearings Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 1995)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 266 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	15
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 115 (1809)	5
<i>Va. Office of Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	10
<i>Walker v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 1208 (S.D. W. Va. 1997).....	9
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	14
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1251(b)(3).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1715	20
La. Code Civ. Pro art. 1265	15
Other Authorities	
1 McLaughlin on Class Actions § 5:78 (13th ed. 2016).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(j)	15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5	15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(b)(2)(C)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(5).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(2).....2, 22, 25, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7115, 16

Fed. R. Evid. 90227

Jonathan R. Siegel, *Waivers of State Sovereign Immunity and the Ideology of the Eleventh Amendment*, 52 Duke L.J. 1167 (2003).....19

U.S. Const. amend. XI*passim*

U.S. Const. art. III, § 26
